

MARGARET WILLE & ASSOCIATES LLLC
Margaret (Dunham) Wille #8522
Timothy Vandever #11005
P.O. Box 6398
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
MW Tel: 808-854-6931
TV Tel: 808-388-0660
mw@mwlawhawaii.com
tim@mwlawhawaii.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF H

SAVE OUR SHERWOODS, a non-profit organization, MOANA KEA AMONG, MAUREEN HARNISCH, ARCHIBALD KAOLULO, and MITCH WERTH

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the Interior, CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 19-00519 LEK-WRP
(Declaratory and Injunctive Relief)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION(S) TO DISMISS, [CM/ECF No(s). 14, 15]; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

HEARING DATE:
February 14, 2020 at 10:30 a.m.

Judge Leslie E. Kobayashi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
	A. Federal Claims.....	2
	B. City Claims.....	4
III.	LEGAL STANDARD	5
	A. 12(b)(1).....	5
	B. 12(b)(6).....	6
IV.	DISCUSSION.....	6
	A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under The Administrative Procedures Act ..	6
	B. Plaintiffs Are Third-Party Beneficiaries to the Contract Between State of Hawai‘i and Federal Government	9
	C. NHPA	10
	D. Plaintiffs’ FAC Sufficiently States Claim for Relief and Does Not Violate FRCP Rule 8.....	12
	E. Supplemental Jurisdiction Over State Claims	13
	F. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and 28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	14
	G. Plaintiffs Agree That Departments Within the City Are Not Separate Legal Entities and Should be Dismissed	15
V.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmed v. DHS, 328 F.3d 383, 386-87 (7th Cir. 2003) 15
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)..... 6
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)..... 6, 12
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678, 682 (1946)..... 15
Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322, 1328 (D.C.Cir.1996)..... 7
Clark v. Library of Cong., 750 F.2d 89, 102 (D.C.Cir.1984) 7
Friends of Shawangunks, Inc. v. Clark, 754 F.2d 446, 450 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 8
Gilliam v. Galvin, No. CV 19-00127 JAO-RT, 2020 WL 252985, at *2 (D. Haw. Jan. 16, 2020) 14
MCI Communs. Servs. v. City of Eugene, 359 F. App’x 692, 697 (9th Cir. 2009)... 5
San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 417 F.3d 1091, 1094 (9th Cir. 2005).. 11
Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11, 18, 100 S. Ct. 242, 246, 62 L. Ed. 2d 146 (1979)..... 10
Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178, 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8
Weber v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 521 F.3d 1061, 1065 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 6
Z St. v. Koskinen, 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7
Z St., Inc. v. Koskinen, 44 F. Supp. 3d 48, 64 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 14
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 13
 5 U.S.C.A. § 702 6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City MD at pg. 14 13
 City MD at pg. 5 11

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) Rule 8(a)(2) 2, 13
 Rule 12(b)(1), Rule 12(b)(6)..... 5, 13

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 59.3 3, 11
